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SUBJECT: (Confidential)
‘ OWN SUBJECT(S)
K7 S nientified Flying iject Sighted PR B R
J Y e r °d e MY TR Prion can _‘"E LEB. s e
L July BX "AUTHORITY OF THI DIRECTeS UF B2
\SPECI AL INQUIRI t ii‘%ﬁf
| By _KURT K. UNZE, Lapt,

_ Historian
Commander et ““*““‘““‘5 ATE* R
Eastern Air Defense Horce...
A Stewart Air Force Base
Newburgh, New York

l. Forwarded, for the information of yeur Headquarters, is report
of investigation mde oy Special Agent ROBERT S, HERMANN, 2d District
OS5I, this date, Subject and file as above,

2. This investigation comes within the purview of paragraph lc,
AVR 205-8, 20 January 1950,

3+ This letter is classified CON"‘IDLM‘IAI. par ant %o the author-
ity contained in paragraph 30c, AFR 205_1. ,,,,, ‘ s
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UNITED STATES AIR FORCE | e o, . Kl J'UL ¥ 3 195
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL. | 2L4-515 ' m]r_ih
OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS e e e e

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

REPORT MADE BY

ROBERT S. HERMANN

REPORT MADE AT
DO #2, 111 East léth ot.y New York 3,N.Y.
. 'Unclassif hd.,) "~ PERIOD R L
UNKNOWN SUBJECT(S) |
Unidentified Flying Object Sighted at OFFICE OF ORIGIN ol ' I ok
Greenwood Lake, New York, on DO #2, 111 East 16t.h St., New York 3,N.Y.
1l July 1956 STATUS
CLOSED

CHARACTER NS -

SPECIAL INCQUIRY CLASSIFIC‘ &TIMI Cm YCI |
REFERENCE ' ' M .
INITIAL REPORI

SYNOPSIS

Investigation predicated upon receipt of a telephone call
from RAYMOND WHITE, civilian, that he had sighted an un-
identified flying object both in the afternoon and in the
evening of 1l July 1956 at Creenwood Lake, New York.

Such details which WHITE could remember, based upon his

observation and description of what he had observed were
obtained,

SPECIAL HANDLING REQUIRED (AFR 124-4)

ThiS iS e pv?vjlﬂmﬁi 1ﬁ0um

£ . B
may not be ¥ Nt under military law. This report

&t’g; *: : d ;U; ;"lvdﬂ additional dlf;memlng_t]_\)n excaph
148 i3 12 Flir i
also AFR 205-1 v 1_If this report is classified sea

o LU L Rl ke L rd

DISTRIBUTION

Clgssification Cancelled (Changed*

Dir OSI
uthority of CMDR OSI DIS /
\ 775 f, - TR}CE I&

F

ATIC, Wright-Patte ,anif
AFB, Ohio, ATTN: |
TTAA-2C-Info=1)

EADF (Info)

2y [ROBERT 8. JONE D e
| ™~/ Lt Colonel, USAF % B Lo B RY

—p e ———

District Commander.

5 e | " T ML JEE. S~ ‘ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
08 Replaces AFOSI Form™ i wh may be used. D g R I A P Y

Declassification Authority: NND 923007
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2D 08I File 2L=-515
UNKMOWN SUBJECT(S)
Unidentified FlyObt,Creenwood Lake,NY

DETATIS ¢

Y

1+ This investigation was predicated upon informstion rececived
by the reporting agent from RAYMOND WHITE, age 32, & portrait painter,
resident at 35 East 19th Street, New York, New York, by telephone on
18 July 1956,

2+ WHITE reported that on 1L July 1956, he had twice observed a
flying object in the sky. The observations took place for short pericds
at sbout 1630 hours and 2200 hours. The periods of observation were
brief. WHITE could not tell whether he had seen the same object in beth
instances of observation., He described the object seen at 1630 hours as
the size of a dime, silver colored, disc shape y and motionless; then
it tilted, appeared to have a dome on the top, ard disappeared.

the objeot seen at night was slso the sige of a dime, red in color,
of disc shape, and was traveling at high speeds it curved sharply across
the sky, and disappeared. Veather conditions were good for observationg
no instruments were used. WHITE advised that his wife y LRICA WHITE, resi-
dent at his address, also ROIERT M, OIAWART, an oil explorer, and
MARGARET STEWART, a murse, both of Greenwood Lake, New York s could corrobo-
rate his observation, in part., When ask if he could be interviewed, per-
sonally, about the matter, WHITE rveplied that a personal interview would
take too much of his time.

3« Detailed answers, as required by Air Forece Regulation 2002,
paragraph 7d, are set forth below; mumbering is in adcordance with that
uged in the Regulation:

(1) Deseription
(a) Shape -« Disc
(b) Size - Dime
(¢) Color - Silver at day; red at night
(d) Number - One
(e) K/A
(f) = (1) =~ Information not availsble

(2) Deﬁﬂription of courge of dbject
(3) Personal obscrvation Of WHITE

a :
) v. T ‘F# x L sty ST g g i E o P it L T, v - Vil oo,
. ‘r *-‘ l-!‘ - ..1; . I*’.. i ¥ 'ri"""t.*:l“ t ke x i i+{- l\' lﬁ'q‘ L 1'1‘; 5 :h""wl.'j i ,i ‘ iy W ' - L) ’
! = 'hJ "‘"'H i i P i . ﬂ.._l':‘ Pt IE- e TN f I‘\'ﬂ ‘.'1 1 +J-‘ ! ¥ LTS “l . ~ ..' (] i u m Fy b
Wiy L oy F Y } - 2 = 1
FR i by s E * ] ’ s I = = A
. byt L ! d_ M ) '
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2D 0SI File 2L4~515
UNKNOWN SUBJECT(S)
Unidentified FlyObt, Greenwcod Lake, NY
(b)=(f) « ¥No information furmished
(3) Manner of observation - Naked eye from the groumnd
(L) Time and date of sighting

(a) 7ulu time-date group - 20302, 1L July 19%6
(1630 hours ZDST, 1L July 1956)

Zulu time~date group - 0200Z, 15 July 1956
(2200ours EDST, 1 July 1956)

(b) Light conditions - Day in #irst instance; night in second
ingstance

(5) Loeation of observer - Thirty (30) miles east of Nyack, New York
(6) Identi fying information of all observers

(a) RAYMORD WHITE, civilian, age 32, 35 East 19th Street,
Bew York City; portrait painter

ERICA WHITE, elvilian, wife of RAYMOND WHITE
ROBERT M, STEWART, Cresnwood Lake, New York; oil explorsr
(d) MARGARET S
(7) Weather conditions « Clear in both instances

(8)=(12), inclusive -~ No information available.

te This report is classified CONFIDENTIAL pursuant to the authordty
contained in pearagraph 30c¢c, AFR 205-1.

o
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il REPORT OF TELEPHONE CONVERSATION

inapnlicable — o
words below, . . \r
P e )
T DATE: 18 July 56 CODL NO,

A telephone call was #received from/mmdescsbor RAVMOND WHI TE

WA - Yy oy ANNISS ) s v AL R T EE . vt R e i

references:

Synbpsis: On 18 July 1956, RAYMOND WHITE, a Portrait Painter of 35 East

13th Street, New York City called the office of 2nd District 0SI, and

e G S i W—

objects at Greenwood Lake, New York on 1)y July 1956, He first saw an

object at 1630 hours and then saw 2> at 2200 hours __The objects both appear-
ed to be dime size and disc shaped n the day light, the object was silver,

At night, it was red. Weather conditlons were good both in the afternoon

anc evening. The object stayed in place, turned over, and disappeared

during the q_gy. AU night it flew out of sight at high speed, Witnesseg
to all or part of the 2 Subject were ERICA WHITE, his wife, ROBERT M. STEWART

P s o o L R S

_and MARGARET STRART, friends of WHLTE of Greemwood Lake, New York. JHITE
declined a personal interview, saying it would take too much time, a

WSSIFICATION CANCET LED: i
BY AU ihunz 'Y OF - 13152

A

BY ______h____xm_g(. KHMZE,,_BapI,_USAF_

e —— s e s —

S —— -
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Classification Cancelled (Changed'%ow
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by Authority <. J:DR OSI DISTRICT °
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GINCLADSSIFIED Special Agent, OSI
2D5-35 (revised 285ep55) (Sig =y T R R
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UNCLASSIFIED
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KURT K- KUNZE, Capt, USAF
Eshstnnan

- - Ay

DATE

File No, 34~20 ' ' _ 6 Mugust 1951
SUBJECT: UNCONVENTIONAL ATRCRAFT ¢

102 Gommanding Ceneral
Ay Materiel Command
arightnkﬂterson.ﬁir rorce banse
“"1"““&01'1 [ Uhi &
A?Tﬂs KQI”

1 de This District Cffice iz in receipt of 2 letter from Mr. Paul J.
shnine, Speai“l Agent in Charge, ‘edarni Buresay uf investigation at
Albany, New York, ﬁh*@ﬂ 18 qnct@d for your information:

"Miss Joyce N, lhbler of West Send Lake Roed, Tele-
phone 44763, advised this office on July 14, 1951, that
she and members of her family had observed two iivar
objects in the sky, appesring to be southwess of Rensselsor,
New Jork, at anrrmximrhwﬁv 2300 FM on this date,

"Miss labler stated that they had manuversd in the
oky for approximately five minutes, had come down quite
low, and then disappeered high into the sky, She could
not describe these objects, other than that they did not
appear to be airplsnes,

fiNo investigation is contemplated by this office, ond

tais informetion is fawﬂrdad to you for any sotion you
deem advisable,”

e No investiaative action is aontamplgtéd by this District Office.

«-i?

TYour attention is invited to the provisions of peragraph 46,
AFR 205~ dated 20 January lgﬁﬁ

Declassification Authority: NND 923007



1 ACSIE]
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES M- ke o [FIED
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

DISTRICT OFFICE NO, 22 « GRIFFISS AIR FORCE BASE
ROME, NEW YORK

22D 24-0

SUBJECT: Unidentified Flying Objects /1 i N
\V\:\ e~ \DINOVET b Maa, Jessie LAY ®

TOs Commander . 2
Ailr Defense Command “
Ent Air Force Base ANE .
Colorado Springs, Colorado App RO ¥ ARl TV EVERL GRS

o o1y me. * RN }

1, Reference is made to paragraph 7a(2)(a), AFR 2002, dated
12 August 1954, concerning above subject.

2« Attached as inclosures are copies of two letters from the
Albany, New York, Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation dated
2 and 4 December 1957, The letter dated 2 December 1957 describes the
sighting of unidentified flying object:on 13 November 1957 between
Oneida and Wempsville, New York, by a Mrs, JESSIE L., DARNELL, Wampsville,
New York. The letter dated 4 December 1957, describes the sighting of
an unidentified flying objeet on 3 December 1957 approximately eight (8)
milas north of Saratoga, Wew York, bv a Mr, CLIFFORD BAILEY, 161 Ottawa
Street, lake George, New York.

3« The indices of this District Office reflect no record of
DARNELL or BAILEY, . -

4e This matter is being refrred to your Headquarters in accordance
with the referenced regulation., No investigation of this matter is
contemplated by this Distriet Office.

2. By carboncopyﬁof'fhiéflettar the Directorate of Special Investi-
gations, Washington 25, D+C., and the Commander, Griffiss Air Force Base,
New York, have been furnished'verifax copies of the attached letters,

| P L ~
, / .- ,
w
Y 3 . LR

h

. oo TS
!

; - -f R £ i W o : i N
s ! fn 3 ;:!3 % e B e 51- g# B ﬁ %
| ‘h:;' i* 7 ?‘"" s : lﬂJ Ls -1 v '::1. ! Eﬁ 2F & I t.. o,

<

A LEON F. BUGH
) Lt. Colopel, USA ;

. . Distriet/ ¢« : UeC2 7 195
2 Incls: o v

l. Ltr, Albany,NY,FBI, dtd 2 Dec 57 (dup)(f“;erifax ¢y & 1 earbon oy)
2 Ltr, Albany,NY,FBI, dtd 4 Dec 57 (dup)(l verifax cy & 1 ‘earbon eoy)

‘ﬂ ih
: §F o 7"

Comdr, GAFB (w/2 Inels-l ey) (verifax) o B

| eet¥Dir 0SI (w/2 Inels-dup) (verifax)
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HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS PP P
UNCLASSIFIED

DISTRICT OFFICE NO, 22 « GRIFFISS AIR FORCE BASE
ROME. NEW YORK

22D 240 20 November 19
SREIBErE. Malcsd oy F]_ying Objects Pl e v 1t a4

ik

1
ol . e 1§ e -.H-.'-v"" v
‘-‘-'_""l-u__.__'__.-_ Py~ < MR BV g

108 Commander
Alr Defense Command
Ent Air Force Base

Colorado Springs, Colorado

1. Reference is made to paragraph 7a (2)(a), AFR 200«2, dated
12 August 1954, concerning above Subject.

2« Attached as an inclosure is a letter from Mr. RICHARD A,
SITTS, 1377 Lawn Avenue, Schenectady, N. Y., dated 11 November 1957,
who is an Electrical Engineer with the Genersl Electric Company,
Schenectady, N. Y., which describes an unidentified flying object.
As noted in the letter, this incident occurred in the Spring of 1952

or 1953 and was not observed by Mr. SITTS but instead by his father,
AUGUSTUS SITTS, a barber, who passed away 23 April 1957.

3. The inclosed letter was forwarded to this Office by letter
dated 13 November 1957 from the Albany, N. Y., Field Office of the

Federal Bureau of Investigation, 502 Federal Building, Albany, N. Y.,
for any action deemed appropriate,

4o This Office did not conduct any investigation concerning this
matter and no investigation is contempleted., In accordance with the

above cited AF regulation, matters of this nature come under the
responsibility of your Command,

5 By carbon copy of this letter, the Directorate of Special
Investigations, Washington 25, D, C., and the Commander, Griffiss

AF Base, New York, have been furnished verifax copies of the above
dascribed.letter. . b v o i

Lt Colonel, USAE;Q % f~_'ﬁf
District Commander ' ' 1°

1 Incls |
Ltr fr Mr, SITTS, dtd 11 Nov 57 (dup)lverifax cy )

o Dir 0SI w/Incl (dup)(verifax ays)

Comdr, GAFB, N. Y., w/Inecl (

Declassification Authority: NND 923007
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HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL UNCLASSIFIE

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

DISTRICT OFFICE NO, 22 +« GRIFFISS AIR FORCE BASE

ROME, NEW YORK

22D 2l~0 WV R 18 July 1957

SUBJECT: Unidentified Flyin Objecta T“-~:: B

T0s Commander G ¥ ¢ v £7
Alr Defense Command e
Ent Air Force Base
Colorado Springs, Colorade

. e T, TS

1. Reference is made to paragraph 7 (2)(a), AFR 2002, Subject
as above, dated 12 August 195k,

2. Attached hereto is a verifax copy of a letter from the
Buffalo, New York, Field Office of the FBI regarding "Flying Discs,"

dated 10 July 1957, which is self-explanatory, and is forwarded for
any action you may deem necessary.

3. This Office did not conduct any investigation on this matter
inasmuch as this is a responsibility of your Command in accordance
with referenced Alr Force Regulation,

Lt ﬁblonel,

ptatrict Commander
1 Incls

I.,t.r, F'BI s dtd 10 Jul 57 (verifax cy)

/cet m.r 08I (w/Incl - verifax cy) |
Cowdr, NFAFB (w/Incl - verifax cy).

Declassification Authority: NND 923007
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HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

4
| w
; . a
.-M

DISTRICT OFFIRE NO. 22 - SAMPSON AIR FORCE BASE
2, NEW YORK

TOs Commending General
Alr Materiel Command
Wright-Paterson Air Force Base
Dayton, Ohio
ATTN:; MGIS

1. This District Office is8 in receipt of a letter from Mr, Peul J
wvhine, Opecial Agent in Charge, Federsl Bureau of Investigation at
Albeny, New York, which is \quoted for your information:

'

;DK
"Miss Joyce N, Labier of West Send Lake Road, Tele~

phone 4~A763, advifed this office on July 14, 1951, that
she and members of her family had obseﬂfed Lwo Silver
objects in the sky, appearing to be southwest of Re sselaer,
New York, st approximately 2:00 PM on this date.

"Miss Labier stated that they had manuvered in the
sky for approximately five minutes, had come down quite
low, and then disappeared high into the sky., She could

not describe these objects, other than that they did not
appear to be airplanes,

" "No invastigation 1is contemplated by this office, and
this information 18 forwarded to you for any action you
deam.advi sable "

J

2. No fuvastipative adtion is contemplated by this District Office.

Ydur“ﬁxtantion is invited to tha prpvimiong bf persg
AFR 205-8, dated 20 anuany 1950, To) ¥ | / 3

{j:d%ul.; e “w.ia %B

cey Hg, 081

Declassification Authority: NND 923007
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HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE

THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

UNCLASSIFIED

DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 22 - GRIFFISS AIR FORCE BASE
ROME, NEW YORK

22D=2/1=19 2l July 1950

SUBJECT: Discovery of Balloon at Camden, N.Ye
SPECIAL INQUIRY

Director of Special Investigations
Headquarters, United States Air Force
Wwashington 254 De Co

l. Inclosed are two copies of report of investigation prepared
by this office pertaining to the discovery of a balloon at Camdeny N.Ye

2e ‘'This case was solved, inasmuch as it was determined that the
balloon had escaped from an experimental laboratory at Syracuse

University, Syracusey Neles

%¢ If furthe ;;1nvest1gau_on is desired regarding the balloons that

may be on sale b
so advisede

rger & Coesy Cleveland, Ohioy request this office be

iy
| y
-—f’[' S y :1. X ;

D. C. CARPmNTER
MA JOf'L [ USIE
District Commander

Incl
Rpt, DO #22, dtd 21 July 50
File Noe 2,=19 (2 cys)

UNITED STATES AIR FORT ’ f
CLASSIFIC ATION CA ‘\T,r ™Y T T T . | H .H.,;.“.._,..., , hﬂ.h,..u-. q E ’NSGE ™ rq& f.”
BY AUTHORITY OF 7ir- PR T G ottt g e TG CORAET i : 8
gy _ NURTK RUNZE, Capt USAF JUL & 8 AM 3
Hismrian Hatiit gl KOS ol e W g ot B S
UH ICE OF

T St ¥ ) SPECIAL INVESTIGATIU R
D-ttT.l._J ’ N - fonT “ 2 PEC L - ’ P

Declassification Authority: NND 923007
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UNITED STATES AIR FORCE | FuLE no.

THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 2l O
'.OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS | ———
| REPORT MADE BY

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION | DONALD €, CARTENTER

REPORT MADE AT

DO #224 Criffiss AFD

PERIOD
DISCOVERY OF BALLOON AT 619 sy 1950 UNCLAG
CANDEN, NEW YORE OFFICE OF ORIGIN
DO #224 Griffiss AFD
—— | STATUS

CLASSIFICATION PaeBal |
CHARACTER | BY AUTHORITY O v s me s

SPECTAL INQUIRY r1in,

REFERENCE

SYNOPSIS DA M0

< % L 234

iy 0 3 N F'H‘ yr -
AU B KM -
o %7 ' ‘Ae AR ERS T A9
y W 2 § § - ; ‘ "
. - - - - A

i

F

|

;

=TT P — S— " I
|
i
t

e ———————
Investigation predicated upon report from New York Statc Policeyreporie
ing the discovery of a balloon approximately twentyefive feet in diameter P
on the farm of ENO J, LABELL, Camdeny N.Y. Balloon was picked wp by 0SI,
DO #22 and brought to Griffiss AFB. DBalloon examined by 0SI and Eleetironics
“esearch and Development squadvon, Griffiss AFBy with nepative results.
Inquiries at Pine Camp, New York, and Olmsted AFB, lddletowny Pa.y failed
:’30 indicate balloon of this type was in wse at any of those stations,
igeords of UsSe Distrdct SRS Bﬂffﬂlﬂ, Neley Teveal that Vele.ld. balloons
were originally manufactured for use as barrage billoons. Information was
received at Buffalo Swrplus Sales Co.; Buffalos .Y, s that that company had
parchased a balloon from Durger & Cse.y Cleveland, Chis, several months
orevious and had sold it to the Faramount Television Co., Toronto, Canada
on 29 June 19503 and that Burpger & Ce. had appracimetaly two hundred such
balloons on hande It was learned from three sources that balloons of -
subject description are not ubtilized by Cornell Aeronautical Laboratery,
Buffalo, N.Y.3 in western New York area; nor in the Buffalo area, :
L 19 Ju.lyﬂl__,ﬁ)fy'() s ke HERBERT WILD, Nedrow, H.Y., and Mr, SILVAN LIDOVITCH,
syracuse, H.7.3 employees of the Institute of Industrial Hesearch, Division
of Syracuse University, Syrscuse, N.Y.3 identified subject balloon as one
which broke away from its mooring during an experiment conducted by that
Instditute on 27 Juns 1950,

DISTRIBUTION N t11 G b 2a v , 'F'ILE'STAM"P‘,"
CO, Griffiss AFB (3 Incls) or 5 '
‘1] Hqe 08I (3 Incls 2 Rm!_ﬂ_.jcfe_m York

f}‘ V L UL sl OF
M File (3 Incls) 1

a2 ”
" £ - :

'ﬁ”.ljh- ":1 ol I:'I - T-: Llll} :h-

: ", '
- i. - .I
’ " S @, & U

APPBOVED
Vs 0 ot
MAJOR, USAF/

AFHQ FORM : .. | 4 3
15 JAN 49 ——-2 08 Replaces AFCSI Form 4, 23 Jul 18, Which mas B Tida b ) N 16—57744~1 U. S. GOYERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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DETAILS:

l. This investigation is predicated upon 2 report from Trooper
SULLIVAN of the New York State Police at Camden, New York, on 6 July 1950,
to the effect that a balloon, approximately twenty-five (25) feet in diameter
was discovered on the farm of ENO J. LABELL, approximately thirty-five (35)
miles nortiwest of Griffiss Air Force Base. According to the State Police
the balloon was known not to have been there on the %rd of July 1950 but was
found by LABELL en L July 1950, Lt

AT GRIFFISS AIR FORCE BASE, ROME, NEW YORK

2. The balloon was picked up by 0SI Agent WALTER J. LUBIEJEWSKI and
brought to the 22nd OSI District Office. It is composed of an envelepe,
approximately twenty-five (25) feet in diameter with three (3) non-inflatable
fing composed of a fabric covered collapsible wooden frame. The entire ene
velope and fin material is estimated to be between .005 and .015 inches thick.
It is black on the ingide and silver on the outside. Wires are attached to the
fins, apparently for the purpose of keeping them in place while the balloon is
in flight, 1t is equipped with numerous cords and a heavy lacing about two (2)
feet wide, of sponge rubber cord., The lacing extends from one end of the bale
loon to the other, The balloon, when found was ripped through its entire
length. Markings on the balloon are indicated belows

)~V LAey Po O, 57683, C. E. - 023,
ihe Firestone Tire and Rubber Company, Akron, Ohio
5-i3, Wght 127 lbs., Mfg. No. 327"

The wooden frame of the fins and the thin fabric contained the insignia of the
Corp of Engineers with markings "U. 5. - 3, Buffalo, New York"., A check with
the Flight Service at Olmsted Air Force Base, Middletown, Pemnsylvania, failed
to furnish any information which would indicate that the balloon originated from
that 1ocality- ‘

5« Both Major STANLEY C. LEWIS, 108&l-A and M/Sgt. JAMFS P, OLSSON, AP
6983697, of the 317lst Electronics Research and Development Squadron, Griffiss
Alr Force Dase, inspected the remmants of the balloon. They advised that they
were both in a good position to know whether a balloon of this type was in use
by any agbivity at Griffiss Air Force Base and advised that they had no knoww
ledge of this type of balloon having been launched in the viginity of Griffiss
Air Force Base.,

AT WATERTOWN, NEW YORK |

Le On & 1950, M/Sgt. WILLIAM E, RICHMOND, 6885533 and Captain
LUTHER M. HART, 12325, Sergeant Major and Duty Officer, respectively, were
interviewed at Pine Camp, Watertown, New York by 8/A D. C. CARPENTER. Both
indicated their belief that they probably would have known if such a balloon
had been lawnched in the Pine Camp area and advised that they had no informae
tion to indicate that such a balloon had been launched in that area. Major
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WILFRED R, PIEPEH,; 655th Aireraft Control and Warning Squadrony in charge
of Radar at Pine Camp, and Lte Colomel ROBERT C. EDCAR, Dase Engineer av
Pine Camp, upon interview by S/A De Ce CARITNTIRg stated that they believed
they wvere in a good position to kmow whether or not such & balloan had been
placed in use at Pine Camp and advised that they had no knowledge concerns
ing the use of any such balloon in the Pine Camp areds

é

e Upon interview Ly Special Agent FARL ., HOLMES§ Colenel
FRANK H. FORNTY, Us S District Engineerts Office, Buffalo, N.T., advised
that records of the District Engineer indicate that VeleAs (very low
altitude) balloons were originally mamufactured for use as barrage
balloonge

8¢ Upon interview by Spoelal Agent HOIMIS, v, EIMFR M, BOWENS,
Ues Se District Bngineerts 0fficey furnished the lfollowing informations
that Purchase Order No. 57683 (this apparently pertains to the number,
"P.0e 5768%" appnearing on the balloon) has been retired from the Buffalo
office and will probably be on file in the office of the Chief of
Engineers, Washingtony DeCes with information as to its dispositionj that
Feld Office records are not maintained longer than eighteen months alter
fiiling of an ordery and that the markings "U.Se =~ 3 Buffalo, New <crk®
weare verified as the inspection stamp indicating that the balloon had been
.meecwd in H&y 19i5.

7« Upon interview by Special Agent HOIMNS, HARRY TAXXSTEINs owner
of the Buffalo Surplus Sales, 20 Eagt North Btey advised that he had
purchased a balloon from Durger & Companys Cleveland, Ohloy several months
ago and had sold it to the Paramount Television Company, 1L74 Ellington
Avenue, Torontoy Canaday on 29 June 195C; that the balloon was silver, mede
of rubberized material, asbout thirty (30) feel long with no markings of
gy kindy and without fins, ropes or strapsj that at the time he made lis
purchagsey Buwrger & Company had approximately two-hnundred (200) of the same
type balloons on handy and that he did not lmow of any suwrpkus stores in
he Buffalo area handling suwrplus balloonse

AGENTIS NOTEe It is believed that FAXSTIIN'S statow
ments with regard to markings ana
accoutermonts on the balloon may be open
to question inasmich as FAXSTEIN
originally stated that he could not tell
rach about the balloon because it was folded
in 2 bundles but thon reversed himself and
stated that he had stretched the balloon oub
before it was sold to the FParamount Telp
vision Companys frther; it appears that
an Army balloon sold as war swrplus would
carry some ldentification narkse
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g, Upon imgquiry by Special Agent NOLMESy Major JALS EVAID Civiiian
Ay Patrol (CAP)s employed with the Cornell Aeronattical laboratorys
Buffalos NeTes advised that he had no informtion indicating that balloons
of this description were utilized by the Cornell lLaboratorye Hre He le
QUERARD, CAAgs Inspector in Charge, located at tne Bell Adreraft Corperationg
who has responsibility for the CAA inspection mission throughout western
New York Statey advised that he did not lmow of any balloons of this Cosw-
" eription in use by any activily in the westeymn How York areas

1st Tibe RONERT J. STEWART of the 66lst Aircralt Control and
Warning Devachment in the Buffalo vicindly, advised that he knew of no
al ¢ this description belng used in the Buffalo areas

10, FPhotographs of the subject balloon werp taken at Griffiss Air
Porce Base; and are attached as lnclosuress

AT GRIFFISS AIL FORCE BASE, ROMS, W37 YORK

11s° On 18 Judy 1950, Professor S, CUGENE CLEEID Fhone Nos Syracuse
T5=33TL, xtension 21, Thompson Roady of Syracusc Universily,
Syracusey Nelep ealled Special Agent JAMES Be BRCOUES, 2ond 0SI District
(¥0), by phone, and advised that the University of Syracuse was doing some
experimental work for watson laboratories; and tnav they had lost a balloong
and that he would send a representative to (riffiss Alr Force Base on the
Pollowing day in an effart to idenidly the balloon as the one reportedly
picked up by 08I, according te an article in the Camdens N.Y.p newspaper
which had been reforred to CLIENS some tdme earliers On 19 July 1950,
Mir, HERBERT WILDs 109 Kenneth Aves, Nedrows .Yes and Mre STLVAN LIDOVITCI,
100 Comstock Ave., Syracuse, N.Xes boith amployed as Elecirical Engineers,
mstitute of Industrial Research, Division of vyracuse Universitys Thompson
Road Amexs Syracuse, N.Yey were interviewed by Fajor CARPENTER and Special
Agent BROOKS at the 2=nd (Ol District Office in regard to proper identiilie
cation of the balloon found at Camdeny NeXs L WILD and Mry LIDOVIICH
identified the balloong by descripiion and nariingsy as the balloon which
broke away from its mooring during one of thelr axperinents at the
Thompson Road on 27 hme 1950 at approximately 1500 hourse Mre WILD
farther advised that the CAA at Syracuse Adrport and toe State Troopers
were notified that the balloon had broke away from its moorings Mre WILD
advised that he believed a Mre RICHARD GILDERSLEDVEe @ co~workery hac
notifed authorities at Griffiss Air Force Basey bul couid not be sure that
such & report was made to Criffiss Adr Forco Basee WILD and LIDOVIICH
advised that the balloon had been purchased through war Assets Administrationg
but they did not mow the exact outlete

Incloguress

HEADQUARTERS, 0SI; and COMMANDING OFFICER, GRIFFISS AV

le Plcture of marikings appearing on subject balloons

2., Pleture of subject balloon (opened -~ front view)e
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3. Plcture of subject balloon (opened « reav view)s

we LGN we

Declassification Authority: NND 923007



L]

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE

\ THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION _ ,,MS B. BROOKS

REPORT MADE AT

' , U 73 22 § g 139 AVFB
PROJECT MGRUDGE™ - Py

INCIDENT, TRUMANSBURG = PERRY CITY 10 Jmuary 1950
’iOAi}, NEAR ITH ‘Cﬂ., NEW YORK OFFICE OF ORIGIN s | A ‘ N
28 DECEMBER 19LDs 0 22, (Gpriffiss AFB SSIHED

STATUS

. ™ '*"‘!'E"I'* "
) 5'-»-4'!. ::}.'.‘ R

CHARACTER

RCIAL 1HQUIRY

t REFERENCE

30 DECEMBER 1949 REdition of Syracuse Herald=Journal, Syracuse, New Tork

| SYNOPSIS

M‘“"’”""“"m .
CLASSIFIC ATION LA

‘A __.._ Pl Lot | o
,)1:? 1;‘! ( LD
.1. ) 1 J.J-L\. ' ¥ %

} EURTK KUNZt Capt USAF
Historian

5 DEc 1975

garding mrial nbje cts reportedly
sighted at approximately 15350, 28
December 1949 on the Trumansburge
Perry Uity Road, near Ithaca, Hew
Jorke. Objects were a’llm; 2wly seen
by Mrs. F”w,;ﬁé:‘;z{{}“‘ MAE MURRAY, HMiss
KATHLEEN LOIS X {URRAY, her daughter,
and DONALD MURI qﬂ s DY 80N,

{ DISTRIBUTION _ i | | ACTION copy FORWARDED TO | FILE STAMP
G, WPAFB |

| (Aetdion Copy) 7 Commanding General

A Adr Materidl Command

{/P HQS, OSI : Wright-Patterson AIB
_ o2 Dayten, Ohig
M1le |

il L .? :.‘F- ' s
| fon ?APPROVED 3 a.ra‘
,3'-.* f‘ 5{ \ 5

. '.;"'p‘ Ve

Vajor, USAF

District Commander.

AFHQ FORM e e o 3 8 e LR " 16—57744~1 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ,__T’."'..
isaan 49 O—2 08 roptaces arcst rorm 4§ i g o L ,

Declassification Authority: NND 923007



Declassification Authority: NND 923007



'

DETALILS s

1. This inv-stigation was prédicazad upon information in an article taken
from the 30 December 1949 edition of the Syracuse Herald-Jowrnal, Syracuse, New
York, which article reads as follows:

"ITHACA = = « This area is now in the Flying Saucer belt, Wecnesday,
three members of a Heynoldsville family, Mrs, Florence Murray, her
son, Donald and her daughter, Rathleen say they saw the swiftly moving
flaah of a silvery object in the sky.

They stopped their car about two niles east of Perry City and alighted
to watech the strange object, Rathleen, who had a longer view than the
others, says there were two of the objects, deseribed as resembling
"a shiny phonograph record®, and moving “vary rapidly” "

AT REYNOLDSVILLE, NEW YORK

2« lMrs, FLORENCE MAE NMURRAY, Reynoldsville, New York was interviewed by
the WRITER concerning her alleged obgervation of an objeet in the sky. 8She stated
that on 28 December 199, at approximately 1530, while riding in an automobile
driven bv herson DONALD A, MURRAY, age 22 and accompanied by her daughter, KATHLEEN
LOIS HURRAY, age 15, aboul two miles east of Ferry City on the Trumansburg-Perry
City Road, Tompkins County, near District No. 15 sechoolhouse, near the "Stillman®
home, Latitude 56 degrees, 35 mins., west, Longitude 42 degrees, 29 mins., north,
gshe observed an oblong objeet, silver in color, with a second object apparently
attached by straps or something which seemed to be light In wolor and shaped like
an umbrella upside down, Mrs, MURRAY did not make her observations krown to her
son and daughter at first but agked them if they had seen anything unusual, She
statcd that her daughter told her she had seen something and asked her rother to
stop the car, which he did, Mrs, MURRAY was riding in the middle of the front
gseat and her daughter was sitting at her right side, The car was headed in an
easterly direction toward Ithaca, New York when they observed this ebject in the
sky, to their left, just above the trectops of a wooded area, She stated that
as the object began to disaprear behind the treetops, the two objects seemed to be
rotating like phonograph records then seemed to merge and become one object, Ilirs,
MURRAY stated that the day was very warmj that the sky was very clear with a few
clouds overhead and that the sun was very high in the sky. She added that there was
no sound, odor, or signs of vapor of any nature and that they watched the object for
approximately one or two minutes, although she was not sure of the exact time. OShe
further stated that the object was moving very rapidly and after it's disappearance
they drove around a one square mile area, believing they might be able to sighi the
objeet again in order to get a better idea of what it looked like, but without success.
She stated that the objeet did not have wings or fins, Mrs, MURRAY added that they
immediately proceeded to Ithaca, New York and reported the incident to the News Fditor,
Ithaca Journal, After returning home, lMrs. HURRAY called a number of pecple in this
area with whom she was acquainted, to inquire whether or not they had seen the ebject
but none of them had obaemd any unusual objects in the gky,.

e

Declassification Authority: NND 923007




]  § "
'
¥ .
F ol o
§
o
f
I I

3. Miss KATHLECN LOIS MURRAY, age 15, daughter of Mrs, FLORENCE MAE MURRAY,
a high school student, was interviewed by this Agent concerning her alleged observa-
tion of aerial objects. She stated that on 28 December 199 at about 1550, while
accompanying her brother and mother to Ithaca, New York on the Trumansburg-Perry Clty
Road, Latitude 56 degrees, 35 mins., west, Longitude L2 degrees, 29 mins,, north,
she observed an object which was described as oblong in shape, approximately the size
of a piano and a second object which seemed to be attached to the larger object by
gtraps or ropes of a lighter color. She added that this small object was in the
shape of a bowl or umbrella upside down. Kathleen stated that after her mother asked
her if she had seen the object, she asked her brother to stop the car, which he did.
She said that they alighted from the car and observed this objeet for approximately
one or two minutes before it vanished over the horizon, behind a wooded area, She
stated that the two objects seemed to rotate and joined together Jjust before vanish-
ing, adding that she did not hear any nolise, sce any vapor or smoke nor did she
detect any odor, She further added that the object did not seem to have any wings
or tail, The weather was deseribed by KATHLEEN MURRAY as being very mild, clear
with white c¢louds high overhead, bright sunshiney; with no wind or snow,

Le This Agent interviewed DONALD MURRAY, son of FLOR'NCE MAE MURRAY, of
Reynoldsville, New York, who stated that on 28 December 1949 at aporoximately 1530
while driving about two miles east of Perry City, on the Perry City Road, Latitude
56 degrees, 35 mins., west, Longitude L2 degrees, 29 mins., north, his mother and
sister who were riding in the front seat with him, asked him to stop as they had
geen some object in the sky. He immedliately stopped the car and got out to see the
object also, His mother and sister pointed the object out to him and he desecribed
it as being oblong in shape, a light metallic gray in color with a small object
which seemed to be suspended from the larger objects He added that this smaller
objeet seemed to be shaped like a huge bowl and as the two objects disappeared, they
were rotating resembling a shiny vietrola record, then seemed to unite becomin; one
object. He stated that there seemed to be no sign of wings, tall, or anything which
might resemble the engine of an airplane, He stated that there was no sound, odor
or vapor which could be detected, DONALD said that the object seemed to be travel~-
1ling in a northeasterly direction and after it disappeared he drove the car around
a one square mile area in an effort to observe this object again but without
success, After this, DONALD MURRAY stated he drove his mother and sister to lthaca,
New York. He concluded that after the newspaper article which was published in the
Ithaca Journal appeared, he talked to a number of people about the incldent but that
no one had seen this object,

AT TRUMANSBURG, REW YORK

5« Mrs. Ethel CALDWELL, RD #3, residing on the Trumansburg-Perry City load,
near the vicinity where lMrs, MURRAY and her children sighted the flyling objeect, was
interviewed by this Agent, She stated that on 28 December 19,9 ghe was at home all
day =nd had gone out on the porch a number of times but at no time had she seen the
objects descrited by Mrs, MIRRAY, She stated that she had read the account in the
Ithaca Journal the following day but had no ldea it was so close to her home until
she was informed by the Writer. She further mentioned that she did not know of any-
one in that vieinity who had seen this obj:ct, except lirs, MURRAY and her family,

PONFIRERTI
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6. Mrs, MERTIZ TICKENS, RD #3, Trumansburg, New York was interviewed and
stated that on 22 December 1949 she was a2t her home all day and did not see the
objects described by Mrs., WURRAY and her children, nor did she hear any airplanes
flying overhead that day. She further states that later than evening, Mrse MURRAY
called her and asked whether or not she had seen the objects which were seen near
her home. She stated that she did not know of anyone in that vieinity who had seen
the objects, except lMrs, MURRAY and her chlldren,

7. Mrs, MILDRED STILLMAN, RFD #3, Trumansburg, stated upon interview, that
on 28 December 1949 she was at home doing her housework and did not see the objects
described by Mrs, MURRAY, although she had read about it in the newspapers It had
been determined by Mrs, MURRAY that the "Stillmen™ house was the closest to the
gspot in the road where they stopped to observe the objects in the sky. Mlrs, STiLl=
MAN stated that she did not see or hear anything wnusual and did not know anything
about it until she read about it in the newspaper,

8, Mr, IVAN SMITH, whose farm borders the strip of woods over whlch lirs.
MURRAY saw the objects flying, stated that on 28 Lecember 1949 he was at home and
had been out on the farm with his tractor and had been out in the car also but that
he had not seen the objects described by Mrse. MURRAY., He stated that he was well
acquainted with Mrs., MURRAY and remembered her calling him on the phone the evenling
after she had observed the flying objects, to inquire whether he had seen these
objects in the sky.

9, This Agent interviewed lirs, IVAN SMITH, school teacher, Trumansburg,
New York and she stated that she was at home on 28 December 1949 as this was during
the Christmas vaeation period, &She stated thet she hacd been going In and out of
the house a great deal that afternoon as she was helping her mother and father to
pack their trailer prior to their leaving for Florida, She stated that she did
not see any objects in the sky nor did she hear any airplanes. She gtated further
that sinee the Christmas vacation she had talked to a great number of her students
and fellow teachers but no one had seen the objects deseribed by Mrs. WURRAY, Most
of the students and teachers live in the vieinity of the location where Mrs,. NURRAY
and her children saw the objects in the sky. ' |

AT ITHACA, NTW YORK

10, This Agent interviewed the Chief of Police, MARSHALL, and he stated that
he had seen the article in the Ithaca Jowrnal relative to the MURRAY's who live in
the Perry City section and who had seen the objects in the sky. A check of the
records revealed that there were no complaints received on 28 December 1949 nor had
any information other than that which was in the newspaper relative to the flying
objects, been heard of in that locality,. '

11, Professor Richard Parmenter, Assistant Professor of Research at Cornell
University, was interviewed by the Writer and he stated that he had seen the article
in the Ithaca newspaper ancwas quite interested, having read considerable publicity
about verious people in the different parts of the country who had obgerved {lying
saucers. He further stated that there were no experiments being conducted at the
University at this date and that there was no weather apparatus sent up to register
the weather th:t day., He added that to the best of his knowledge, 28 December 1949
was a warm, clear December day with no snow and excellent visibility.

m
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12, This Agent interviewed lir, CARL BENSCOTER, Operations Officer for the
Robinson Airlines, Ithaca, New York., /Jir. BENSCOTER made a check of the records and
stated that there was no weather apparatus used on 28 December 1949 or at any time
during the month of December, He further states that he observed the article in
the Ithaca newspaper and had questioned the pilots flying Robinson aireraft in this
vieinity on that date, He further states that it is posgible that lMrs, MURBAY may
have seen one of the Robinson Airliners, which is a 0«3, which landed at the Ithaca
Airport at 1535, coming in from a Buffalo to Rochester to Ithaca, New York flight,
He stated further that bhis would place the aircraft in the vieinity described by
Mrs. MURRAY at aporoximately 1530, the time she states she saw the objects Another
IC~3 landed at the Ithaca Airport at approximately 1522 from a Syracuse to lthaca,
New York flight. He stated further that upon checking the maps in the Uperations
Room at the Hobinson Airlines, he determined that both flights, the one from Buffalo
and the one from Syracuse, New York, would cirele for a lending near the vieinity
where Mrs. MUREAY observed the objects on 28 December 1949,

13, Mr, Robert C, Hancock, Buffalc Street, Ithaca, New York was interviewed
by this Agent, Mr, Hancock stated that he was a pilot with the Robinson Airlines and
was piloiting a IC~3 on 28 December 1949 on a flight from Buffalo to Rochester to
Ithaca, New York and that he landed at approximately 1555 after cireling the area
where Mrs. MURRAY is alleged to have observed the objects in the sky. iHe stated
that he did not observe anything unusual and that he circled a2t approximately 1550,

o CLOSEL =
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DETAILS s
INCLOSURRES
FOR CG=AlMCs HQ 08I

Signed statement of CIAIR HILDEBRANT dated at Bsll Aireraft Corporation,
NHiagara Falls, Few York, 5 December 194%9.

QB:;};HVJ?.?IO ;\; {:} ﬂ- Clﬂ I'Lg H IL‘;_}FE}: ﬂ:@f

Date of Observation 20 Out 1949  Date of Interview 2l, 25 Oot 1949
Pxact time of observation (local) 1830 to 1845 EST

Place of Observation: _ $ ..
(dap Coordinates) Longitude 797 571 lLatitude 43 13

Pogition of observer (air, ecar, blde, location of = give details:s)
Vbserver was driving his car north on Hartland foady north of Houte Nunber 104,
and approximately three (3) miles from lLake Ontario.

shat attracted attention to obiegt:
Ubserver's attention was attracted by the speed and color of the ob ject,

sunboer of objeects and sketch of formation or groupings
Cbhaerver stated that there was one (1) obieot,

Apparent size (compare to known object, i.e,, sun, moon, thusb or fist at
arms length)s |
Observer stated thet object resembled a right wing tip light when seen at a
distance of one (1) mile, at an altitude of five hundred (500) feet,

Color of object: |

Ubject was a lighter blue than a wing tip light, and was about the golor of
burning natural gas,

Shape (give graphic desoription - compare with known object) s

Ubject was seen as a single light and had no apparent shape.

Altitude (Angle of clevation above horigon « O° at horizon, Qoolovmrh&ad)z
Observer estimated that the objeot was 30° above horigon

Direction from observer (Angle clockwise from North):

When f'irst seen? . When last seen?

Observer was traveling in & northerly direstiony object was {irst seen in
the east, and disappeared in the west, i '

Distance from observer (Distence to town, bldg, etc., over which object
ppeared to be)s
OUbserver was not able to establish distance,
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Direction of flight of object\(s):
Objeot traveled from east To westv

Tdme in siﬁ*ta
Objoct was in sight from five (5) to eight (8) seconds,

Velosity (time to cover given angular distance)
Ohserver estimated distance covered as about eight (8) miles,

ound and odors
Ubsarv?r stated that he had stopped the car and gotten out, but could deteot
neither sound nor odor,

rail (color, length, width, porsistence, eto,)
Observer stated that no trail was apparent,

Luminosity \viaiﬂla by r efleetion, incandescencge, other - degree of brilliance):
Observer stated that object wag mhmut g brilliant as & blue Evening Star,
Erajacﬁianﬁ (fins, wings, rods, antenuae, oanopies, eto,)?

o projections were visible,

daneuvers (turns, climhe, dives, ete, = sketch of flight nath) s
Ohserver stated that object mal: *tmz:ﬁ:ﬁ level flight, without deviation in
gourse or altitude,

Yanner of disappearances
Object ‘ave off a few sparks, and disappeared in the g ame manner as an electrisc

&iwht'bairg turned off,

rffest on clouds:
Obgerver stated that there were no a]wud& in

Additional information congerning objects
aone

Neather conditions and light at time of sightings
Vigsibility was clear and unrestricted.

name aru addresgs of observers
Clair ilildebrant
RFD ﬁl, Barker, New York

Ogcupations
"mployed by Bell Airoralt Corpe, Niagara Palls, New York, as a4 Laboratory Mechanic
(Rocket Test).

Hobbles: Hunting
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Did observer wear glasses, especially polaroid glasses at time of sighting, or was obe
jeot viewed through canopy, window, or other transparent material?

Observer does not wear glasses, Object was viewed through an automobile windshield.

IHVESTIGATION REIATIVE TO INFORMANT
DATE OF BIRTH: 19 March 1914 PIACE OF BIRTHs; Somnerset, New York
EDUCATION: Attended Barker High School from 1928 to 1933

PAST EMPLOYMENT: Employed by B. Resseguie & Son, Farm Feed, from 1935 to 1541,
Mre Co L. Oracey, Manager, advised that informant was an
excellent worker and is e ligible for rehire,

PRESENT EMPLOYMENT: Emploved by Bell Aireraft Corp., Hiagara Falls, New Tork
as a Laboratory Mechaniec since 30 January 1941, Effie
aiency rating is "excellent”,

LETTERS OF RECOMMENDATION FROM: Milford H. Pratt, Principal of Barker High
School, and H, Pilkey, Barker, New York,
which stated that informant is reliasble,
intelligent, and recomnended for access to
¢classified material,

CRIMINAL RRCORD: None

OBSERVATIONS OF RALPH BF‘IC CHE

Date of Observation 20 Oct 1949 Date of Interview 25 Oct 1949
Exact time of observation (loecal) 1830 to 1845 EST

Place of Observation: a 1
(Map Coordinates) Longitude 79 371  Latitude 43° 18

Position of observer (air, car, bldg, location of « give detailss)

Observer was an ogcupant in a car heading north on hartla.nd Rde, morth of
Route 104, and approximately three (3) miles from Lake Ontario.

What attracted attention to object:
Observer's attention was attracted by the speed and aolor of the object.

Number of objescts and sketch of formation or groupings
Observer stated that there was one (1) object.

Apparent sige (compare to known object, i.e., sun, moon, thumb or fist at
arms length)s

Observer stated that the object was approximately the size of a cigarette
pack, when viewed at arms length,

Color of object:
Observer stated that the object was a light blue, resembling the flame from
burning natural gas,
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Shape (give graphic desoription - compare with known object):
Object was seen as a single light and had no apparent shape,
A

Altitude (Angle of e levationsbove horizon = 0° at horizon, 90° overhead)s
Observer estimated that the object was 30° above the horiszon,

Direction from observer (Angle clockwise from North):

When first seen? hhen last seen?

Observer was traveling in a northerly direction,

Object was {irst seen in the east, and disappeared in the west,

Distance from observer (Distance to town, bldg, etes, over which object
appeared to be):

Vbserver was unable to establish distance, but thought that it was not over
three quarters (3/4) of a mile away,

Direction of flizht of obiect (8)3
Objeoct traveled fromeast to west,

Time in sight;
Ubject was in sight from five to eight seconds,

Velocity (time to cover given angular distance)s
Observer estimated distance covered as from five (5) to ten(l0) miles,

Sound and odor: |
Obgerver stated that he had potten out of the car, but could deteet neither
sound nor odor.

Trail (color, length, width, persistence, eta,)
Qugerver stated thet no trail was apparent,

Luminoaity (visible by reflegtion, incandescence, other « degree of
brilliance) s |
Ubserver stated that the object was about as brillisnt as a bright star,

Projections (fins, wings, rods, antennae, canopies, etc.)s
Projections were not visible

Maneuvers (turns, olimbs, dives, eto., = sketoch of flizht path):
Observer stated that the objeoct maintained level flight, without deviation
in course or sltitude,

vanner of disappearances
ihe light disappeared in the s ame manner as an electric light being turned
Of .f.j. |

Effect on cloudsi
Observer stated that there were no clouds in the vieinity,

Additional information comg er-ing object:
HONe
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Weather conditions and light at time of gightings
”iaibili*‘" was clear and wresiricted

Hame and eddress of observers
Ralph Bencene
Barker, New York

Qocupations
Observer is emploved in Rocket Test at Bell Aircraft Corp., Hiagara Falls, Yew Yorke

Hobbles s
Hunting and Fishings

2

Did observer wear glasses, especially polaroid glasses at time of sighting, or was
object viewed through ¢ aopy, window, or other Tran wparent material?

Observer wears glasses, correctible to 20/20, Objeot was viewed through an
automobile windshield,

INVESTICATIOR R FLATIVE TO 1NFORYAN T

DATE OF BIRTHs: 24 August 1913 ACE OF IRTH: HNisgara Falls, Hew York

EDUCATION: One (1) year at Leockport High School, Lockport, New York

imploved as & Press Opmratar and Die Setter by Harrison
Radiator Company, Lockpert, Mew York, from 4 April 1984 %o
27 Decerber 1947, Informant reaignod o enter his own
‘business, and is e ligible for rehire, having had an
excellent efficiency rating while employed.

‘mployed as Ceneral Maintenance by Falrmont Foods,

Barker, New York, from June 1947 to iarch 1349, Informant
was laid off due to lack of work, and is eligible for

rehire, having had a good of { iaiemy rating while ene
vloyed, Reecords carry the notation "eevery good man,

depend&hle..“

PRESFNT FMPLOYHENT: Laboratory Technician at Bell Alrcralt Corps,
Hiagara Falls, New York, since 14 Harch 13543,

CRIMISALs None

RELATIVE TO RADAR SIGI TTINGS
local radar stations were not in operationat the time of the incident,
rh .i’i :ﬁu

1. Teletype sequences of local weathor couditions: Time 1804
Scattered clouds at 1200 feet, visibility four (4) miles with smoke and hageg

Wind southwest eight (8) m:i.les, remperature 59°, Dew Point 42%.

s & w
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Winds aloft report Time 1610

| sur?paﬁ 200° ¢ knots
mm 210Y 10 knots
2000 2309 15 kmots

Local flight schedules of commercial, private
in viel niti at the time:
(Check Canadian activity il close To border)

A check of local Airports failed to reveal any informatl
the incident,

Posgible releases of testing devices ent salof't by Ordnancs,
Navy, Adr Foree, Army, Weather Units, -anizations or any otherg
obt a%* eémputed or ohserved trmﬁﬂcuﬁr; of (t wdolite, radar resadngs,
@0,

Investipation failed to reveal any information pertaining to teating devices,
exp@rimﬂntgﬁfﬁpma, heing conducted in the areof.

This investipation was conducted in accordance with the qre?%sions of 051

Bulletin Number four (4), and AFCSI Letter Huwber eighty-{ive \88) o
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WATEVENT OF WA NI LDEBRANT .

On 20 ¢ ata;*r 1949 between 1830 and 1845, Halph Bencene and I were on
the way home from works We were driving north on «artl&“d Hoad, north of Route
10¢, approximately three (3) miles from Lake Ontario in Niagara County, when I
saw a blue light which appeared to be about the size of a wing tip light on an
airoraft. It was traveling from east to west, in level flight, without deviation
in altitude or course. The light was in sight for from five to aight segonds,
and govered an estimateod five miles, Although it was a gquiet evening wewere not
able to hear any unusual sound, even after sﬁo*}; ng the gar and gett.iﬁ.,..g; out e
While 1t was impossible to accurately judge altitude or distance I would say
that a comparison could be made to the wing tip light of an airecraft at &
altitude of five hundred (500) feet, distancs of one (1) mile, and estimated
speed of one thousand (1000) MPH, mi@rﬁ'WQT& nowailiny sparks or evidencge
of any type of propellant such as in a rocket or jet, The light disappeared
in the same mgnner as an e leotric light being turned off. At the instant of
disappearance s {ew orange-red sparks appeared and fell almost immwdilately,

sy first thought was that it wes an aireraft until I realiszed that Aif
it were the running liﬂl* would have been reversed, and that I would have
geen a red lirﬁ* instead of a blue one, The gpeed also ruled out the possibility
of a corventional typa aireraft, 1 have worked around planes for the past twekve
(12) yoars < neve worked in rocket test, on the XS«1, and have seen the North
American F 88 flown wida open, but have never yet seen anvthing that avproached
the speed at which the li;_h*t wag traveling,

1 am familiar wif“*“* the Northern Lights, mwteors, and &t, lmo's Fire,

but none of These could explain the nature of the light that was seen on 20
Jatobers

I have read the foregoing statement, consisting of one (1) pare, and
it iz true and 0*31"1“"‘:’{:».:, to the "mst of my ’f' owledge and belisf,

air wilde%raﬁt.

Signed and Witnessed § De¢ 1949
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An investigation conducted to develop additiona :

tion regarding the observation of an unknown flying object
on 10 September 1949 near Boston, New York, indicates that
three witnesses sighted this flying object from ten to
fifteen seconds. FExcellent weather conditions enabled
witnesses to follow object's westerly course, without
interruption or obstruction, With the exception of the
object's position in flight, the information of observers
agreed. Attention is invited to the qualifications of
witnesses., Joseph E., Panek and Michael Bednasz operate
farms and are also employed by industrial firms situated
in Buffalo, New York. Employment investigation reflects
that witnesses are considered reliable, loyal, and truste
worthye. However, both male witnesses havo oomnleted only
the equivalent of seven (7) school grades. In conclusion,
further investigation failed to reveal other observers

radar tracing, or ex rperimental operations being conduoted
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OBSERVATIONS OF (JOSEPH E. and CLARA PANEK

Date of Observation 10 September 1949 Date of Interview . 18 October 1949

Exact time of observation (local) 1700 EST

Place of Observations Boston, New York
(Map Coordinates) Taken fromDatr01i (V8) Seotlonal
- Longitude 79°

Latitude 43° 44l

Position of observer (air, car, bldg, location of - give details:)
Observers were filling silo in & rural farming area near Hamburg, New Yorks,
Point of ob%ervatlonrwas approximately one thousand (1,000) feet above
surrounding area, and clear of any visual obstructions.

What attracted attention to ohject:
Observers were operating a machine filling the silo. While checking the

outlet chute, observed "disc" passing overhead.

Number of objects and sketch of formation or grouping:
One -object.

Apparent size (compare to known object, i.e., sun, moon, thumb or fist at

arms length):s
Size of object was comparable to an automobile hub-cap held at arms length.

Color of object:
Dull, light color, or similar to aircraft covering.,

Shape (give graphic description - compare with known object):

Object was comparable to an automobile hube-cap held at arms length,

The diemeter was about eight (8) inches. The observers could not give an
estimate of the thickness; but the object appeared to have a flat surf’acp
and not completely "ball shape'.,

Altitude (Angle of elevation above horizon = 09 at horizon, 90° overhead)
The object passed at en angle of forty-five (45) degrees overhead from
point of observation, at an estimated altitude of five thousand (5,000) feet,

Direction from observer (Angle clockwise from North):
When first seen? West When last seen? East

Distance from observer (Distance to town, bldg, etc., over which 'object
appeared to be):

Object eppeared to pass over an area aoprox1mately one (1) mile from the
point of observation. (No towns, bldg, etc., located near area)

Direction of flight of object (s):
Flight path of object was from duve Wlest to due East.

Time in sight:
The object was observed for approximately ten (10) seconds.

Saeilon OB
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Velocity (time to cover given angular distance):s

The object was traveling well over five hundred (500) miles per hour.,
Observers have seen fast=moving conventional type aircraft on numerous
occasions, but the object moved so quickly that it was completely out of

view in a matter of seconds.

Sound and odor:
No sound nor odor was noticode

Trail (color, length, width, persistence, etc.)
No trail nor any other distinguishing characteristics noticed by observers.

Luminosity (visible by reflection, incandescence, other - degree of

brilliance):
No luminous oharacterwﬂtlos noticed by the observers,

Projections (fins, wings, rods, antennae, canopies, etc.):
No projections, fins, wings, etc., Were noticed by observers,

Maneuvers (turns, climbs, dives, etc. = sketch of flight path):
Flight path constantly parallel to earth's surface at all points of obser-
V&tiont

Menner of disappearances _

Observer, Joseph Panek, called attention oifbllow workers~ while doing so
lost view of objects (Wife, Clara, followed the object'!s flight until it
completely disappeared from wvision. The "disc" moved at an extreme high
rate of speed, and'therefore moved from normal eye view, within a matter op
seconds ) '

Effect on ¢ louds: ,
Observers stated that no ¢ loud formations were observed on this date.

Additional information concerning object:
The "round disc" appeared to move on axis parallel to the earth's surface,

Weather conditions and light at time of sighting:
Weather conditions were excellent, No clouds, long range visibility, and
about sixty-five (65) degzrees in temperafure.

Name and address of observers:
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph E. Panek
Rt 2, South Fedick Road,
Hamburg, New York

Occupation and hobbies:

Joseph k., Panek = factory worker and farmer

Clara (Mrs. J.E.) Panek - housewife

Their hobbies consist mostly of sports activities.
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COMMENTS OF INTERROGATOR:

The records of the Buffalo Police Department, Buffalo, New York, fail
to reveal any information pertaining to Joseph or Clara Paneks,

Joseph E, Panek, according to the employment records of the Chevrolet-
Buffalec Division, was born on ?1,Aunust 1911 in Buffalo, New York, and has béen
employed in various positions for thls organization since 9 Januarv 1933, Panek
has a satisfactory efficiency rating, and no derogatory information could be
obtained from interviews or employment records. Records indicate that Panek
completed seven (7) years of schooling.  Clara Panek's age is estimated at
thirty to thirty-five years.

Due to the rursl sparsely-settled farms, it was impossible to contact
neighbors for interviews,

Neither Clara or Joseph Panek wear glasses. " Joseph Panek is required
to pass & vision test annually to insure satisfactory work at the Chevrolet-
Buffalo Division,

NOTE: « Attached is a letter received by Joseph E. Panek, requesting in-
formation regarding the observation of the "flying disc”,

" OBSERVATIONS OF MICHAEI, BEDNASZ

Date of Observation 10 September 1949 Date of Interview 18 October 1949

Exact time of observation (local) 1700 EST

‘Place of Observation: Boston, New York
(Map Coordinates) Taken fromDetro}t (VB) Sectlonal .
Longitude 79° 481  Latitude 43° 44+

Position of observer (air, ocar, bldg, location of = give details:)
Observer was assisting the Panekq in filling silo; and in a position 1den-
tical to that of Joseph and Clara Paneh. '

What attracted attention to object:

Panek observed object while checking outlet chute, and immediately called to
attention of Bednasz. |

Number of objects and sketch of formation or grouping:
Only one object was observed,

Apparent size (compare to known object, i.e., sun, moon, thumb or fist at
arms length): -

The object, according to Bednasz, could be comparable in size to an auto=

mobile hub-oap, held at arms length. The diameter was approximately eight
(8) inches.,

Color of object;
The color was dull, end believed to be similar to aircraft covering,

CON
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Shape (give graphic description = compare with known object) :
The shape appeared to be that of an automobile hub-cap, The object was
round, -but no estimate on thickness could be established,

Altitude (Ancle of elevation above horizon = 0° at horizon, 90° overhead)
The object passed at an angle of forty-five (45) degrees overhead from
point of observation, at en estimated altitude of five thousand (5,000)

Ifeeto

Direction from observer (Angls clockwise from North):
When first seen? West When last ssen? FBast

Distance from ohserver (Distance to town, bldg, etc., over which object
appeared to be): _
The object's path was estimated at being about one (1) mile from the

point of observation.

Direction of flight of object (s):
The object's flight path was from due West To due FEast.

Time in sight: _
The object was observed, approximately, for about fifteen (15) seconds.,

Velocity (time to cover given angular distance):
The observer believes that the speed of the unknown object was well over one

thousand (1,000) miles per hour,

sound and odor:
No sound nor odor was noticed,.

Trail (color, length, width, persistence, etc.)
No trail or other relative reactions were observed.

Luminosity (visible by reflection, incandescence, other - degree of brilliance):
Informant stated that the sun reflected from the object, but no other luminous
features were observed, '

Projections (fins, wings, rods, antennae, canopies, etoc.):
No projections, fins, wings, rods, etc., were noticed.

Maneuvers (turne, climbs, dives, etc, - sketch of flight path):
No. violent maneuvers were observed, Object's flight path was straight and
level. .

Menner of disappearance: , ,
Informant stated that he had observed the unknown object until, due to the
high velocity of speed, it passed out of the normal vision.

Bffect on clouds: -
No clouds were visible during the date of observation.
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23, Additional inmformation concerning object:
Informant stated that the object's position in flight differed from that
stated by the Paneks, The object moved on an axis perpendicular to the
earth's surface,

¢4. WNeather conditions and light at time of sighting:
Observer stated that visibility was unlimited, and generally the weather
was excellent,

Name and address of observer:
Michael Bednasz,

kRt 2, South Fedick Road
Hamburg, New York

Occupation and hobbies:
Informant operates a farm, and is also employed as a c¢rane operator,
Observer stated that his hobbies consist mostly of sporting activities.,

COMIMENTS OF INTERROGATOR

The records of the Police Department, Buffalo, New York, reveal that
Michael Bednasz was arrested for a minor traffic violation on 17 May 1929, and
fined five ($5.00) dollars. Bednasz was apprehended on 18 February 1933 by
U.S. Federal agents for Viclation of the Netional Prohibition Act. No disposie
tion information was available,

Michael Ekdnasz, according to employment records of Farrar & Trefts, Inc
Milburn Street, Buffalo, New York, was born in Buffalo, New York, on 15 Mey,
1910, and has been employed as a crsne operator since 1926. Mr. Jack Rentschler,
Personnel Manager, stated that he has been acquainted with Bednasz for several
years. Bednasz has been a loyal, efficient employee, and is considered to be
nonest and trustworthy. Records also indicate that Bednasz completed seven (%)
grades in.school, '

12

Due To the sparsely-settled rural section, 1t was impossible to conduct
interviews with neighbors,

Bednasz does not wear glasses, and as a crane operator must have passable
eye vision. The company gives a vision test annually,

NOTE: Several other personS'were assisting the silo~filling operations
of the Paneks. However, although advised, these workers refused to look for

the "flying disc", adding later that they believed that the Paneks and Bednasz
were "seeing things", -

RELATIVE TO RADAR SIGHTINGS

A check of local radar instellations disclosed that they were not in
opération during the date of observation of the unknown object,
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Teletype sequences of local weather conditionss
Mlesar - visibility five (5) miles = Wind, South at four (4) miles:per
hour (1700 EST sequence)

 GENERAL

Winds aloft reports:
As of 1703 EST -

3000 feet = wind 300 degrees calm
4000 feet ~ wind 60 degrees = 2 knots
5000 feet - wind 60 degrees « 2 knots
6000 feet = wind 450 degrees 3 knots
7000 feet = wind 340 degrees 5 knots

Local flight schedules of commercial, private and military aircraft f£lying
in vicinity at the Time:
(Check Canadian activity if close to border)

A check of local Airpdrt failed to reveal any information pertaining to
this alleged report.

Possible releases of testing devices in vicinity sent aloft by Ordnance,
Navy, Air Force, Army, Weather Units, Research Organizations or any others;
obtain computed or observed trajectory of device (theodolite, radar
readings, etc.)

Investigation failed to reveal -eny information pertaining to Testing

devices, experiments, etc., being oconducted in this areas

This investigation was conducted in accordence with The provisions. of
0ST Bulletin Number Four (4) and AFCSI Letter Number eighty-five (85), dated
12 August 1949,
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